
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 10th March, 2011 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors G Mohindra (Chairman), R Cohen (Vice-Chairman), W Breare-Hall, 
Ms R Brookes, D Jacobs, D C Johnson, B Judd, J Philip, W Pryor, Mrs J Sutcliffe and 
Ms S Watson 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 
 

2 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting held on 9 December 2010. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. SICK ABSENCE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

  (Director of Finance and ICT) to consider the attached report. 
 

 8. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11 (QTR. 3 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING) AND 2011/12 (TARGET SETTING)  (Pages 49 - 106) 

 
  (Office of the Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2010 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.35 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

G Mohindra (Chairman), R Cohen (Vice-Chairman), W Breare-Hall, 
Ms R Brookes, D Jacobs, B Judd, J Philip, Mrs J Sutcliffe and 
Ms S Watson 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins, D Stallan and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

D C Johnson and W Pryor 
  
Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and 

Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), R Palmer (Director of Finance 
and ICT), P Maginnis (Assistant Director (Human Resources)), D Newton 
(Assistant Director (ICT)), N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development 
Control)), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
29. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 09 Sept
[...]
the 
ground. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel recommended Option 3, at a cost of £302,255.86, to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet. 

 
36. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11 - QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz introduced the report on 
quarter two of the Key Performance Indicators for 2011/11 and invited the Panel to 
go through the latest figures. 
 

Page 5



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 9 December 2010 

4 

LPI 50 – number of elderly people participating in physical activity provided by the 
Council - noted a significant drop off in participants. This was largely due to the 
number of external funded schemes coming to an end at around the same time. 
 
LPI NI 14 - Avoidable Contact Improvement Plan - querying the amount of emails 
now being received, it was noted that the out of office reply was to be extended to 
people outside the council. 
 
NI 196 – Improved street and environmental cleanliness (Fly-Tipping) – noted that 
the council was not achieving its target. The improvement plan should have been 
attached but had not. It will be put on the next report. 
 
LPI 53 – Number of completed fraud investigations carried out by the benefits 
Investigations Team – noted that this target had been reduced from 500 to 300 and it 
needed to be changed on the indicator. 
 
LPI 08 – Urgent repairs undertaken within target times – noted that the quoted figure 
was incorrect. This will be updated when possible. Currently the Council is out to 
tender for a private repairs contractor to oversee its repairs service. 
 
LPI 10 – Satisfaction with repairs – noted that the emphasis was to get the repairs 
right first time and not have any call-backs. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council’s performance for the first six months of 2010/11, in relation 
to the Key Performance Indicators adopted for the year, be noted. 

 
37. NATIONAL INDICATOR SET - ABOLITION AND REVIEW  

 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz introduced the report on the 
abolition and review of the current National Indicator Set.  
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government had recently written 
to the Leaders and Chief Executives of all local authorities, setting out changes to 
existing performance arrangements. The new arrangements detailed by the 
Secretary of State provided for the replacement of the existing National Indicator Set 
with a single list of data required to be provided to the Government by local 
authorities, although it was unclear whether the National Indicator Set had ceased 
immediately, or whether it remained in place until he end of 2010/11.  
 
It was considered appropriate for the Council to continue to monitor and internally 
report performance against each of the National Indicators that formed part of its 
adopted set of Key Performance Indicators (KPI) until the end of 2010/11, even if not 
formally required to do so for the purpose of submitting performance returns to the 
Government. A number of the existing National Indicators were used as performance 
measures for the Council’s Key Objectives for 2010/11, and therefore clearly needed 
to be retained until at least the end of the year. This approach had been supported by 
the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee at its meeting on 22 
November 2010. 
 
Since the changes to existing performance arrangements were announced by the 
Secretary of State, a review of the existing KPI set had been undertaken to identify 
any National Indicators that could be deleted as KPIs for 2011/12, on the grounds 

Page 6



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 9 December 2010 

5 

that data collection was resource intensive or over burdensome, or where issues of 
limited value and validity had arisen in respect of data previously collected. As part of 
this review process, Service Directors highlighted ongoing and future activities in th
[...]
s Managing Absence Policy there are trigger levels for 
initiating management action in cases of excessive sickness absence. These are: 
 

(i) during any ‘rolling’ twelve-month period an employee has had 5 or more separate           
occasions of absence; or 

(ii) during any ‘rolling’ twelve-month period an employee has had at least 8 working days 
of any combination of un/self certificated, or medically certificated absences. 

       
4. The Council’s target for sickness absence under LPI28 is an average of 8 days per 
employee (2 days per quarter). The quarter outturn figures for 2010/2011 are Q1 = 1.88 days, 
Q2 = 1.81 days and Q3 = 2.15 days. The Council is currently below the accumulated figure of 
6 days. 
 
5. During Q3, 4.9% staff met the trigger levels or above, 29.9% had sickness absence 
but did not meet the triggers and 65.2% had no absence. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
To enable members to make decisions regarding actions to continue to improve the Council’s 
absence figures 
 
Other Options for Action 
 
For future reports the Panel may wish to include other information. 
 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
6. The Confederation of British Industry reported that in 2009 the average number of 
days taken as sickness absence in the public sector was 8.3 days and in the private sector 
5.8 days. The figures for the public sector include the NHS, police, fire and rescue etc. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
7. The latest figures published by the Industrial Relations Service (for 2009) show that 
the average number of days taken as sickness absence in Local Government was 8.6 
compared to 7.6 days across all sectors. In manufacturing and production the average 
number of days was 6.2 and in private sector services the average was 7.2 days. 
 
8. Currently, under the Council’s Managing Absence Policy there are trigger levels for 
initiating management action in cases of excessive sickness absence. These are: 
 

(i) during any ‘rolling’ twelve-month period an
[...]
 its terms of reference to consider financial monitoring 
reports on key areas of income and expenditure. This is the third quarterly report for 2010/11 
and covers the period from 1 April 2010 to 31 December 2011. The reports are presented 
based on which directorate is responsible for delivering the services to which the budgets 
relate. 

 
2. The first two reports compared the actual expenditure to date to the Original Estimate. 
Comparisons in this report are to the Probable Outturn figures which have been generated 
during the 2011/12 budget setting process. Despite the income losses  reported against the 
Original Estimate the probable outturn is expected to use £235,000 less of General Fund 
balances than was predicted in the Original Estimate.  This is primarily due to the 
aforementioned income losses being offset by savings on employee expenditure, the budget 
assumed a 1.5% pay increase which in the event did not occur. 
 
3. Salaries monitoring data is presented as well as it represents a large proportion of the 
authorities expenditure and is an area where historically large under spends have been seen. 
 
Revenue Budgets (Annex 1 – 9) 
 
4. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 
here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule (Annex 1) shows an 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



underspend of £294,000 or 2.0%. The report now isolates two areas where underspends are 
particularly evident and in both cases there are specific reasons for the underspend occuring.  

 
5. Building Control is managed within a ringfenced account that over a three year period 
should break even. Income levels have been down significantly and in order to keep the 
account in balance posts have been held vacant.  
 
6. The works unit has been undergoing a process of downsizing to a core of employees 
with other work being outsourced. This is being achieved largely through not filling vacancies. 
As these posts would have been included in the budget this now shows as an underspend. 
 
7. Once the areas above are taken out of the equation, the underspend overall amounts 
to £144,000 or 1.1%.  The budget included 1.5% for pay inflation, there will now not be an 
award this year so this represents a saving on the budget, and given the inclusion of a 2% 
vacancy allowance within the budgeted figures already vacancy levels are on average 
running at a little over 2.5%.  

 
8. Building Control Income shows an under achievement of £4,000 at 31 December, 
when compared to the three year average used for budget monitoring purposes. Income is 
£20,000 above that achieved at this point last year, however January was a poor month.  In 
2009/10 March was an extremely good month and enabled the account to return a small 
surplus. Unless this happens again in 2010/11 the account will be in deficit by the year end.  
 
9. Investment interest levels in 2010/11 should be in line with the expected outturn 
position which has had to be reduced by some £300,000 from the original estimate. There is 
still little sign of any improvement in rates and the average rate achieved for the nine months 
to December is around 1.1%. There is little that can realistically be done to improve returns at 
the moment other than lending for longer periods. Clearly any decision to lend longer term 
needs to be balanced against the Council’s need for cash in the medium term. 
 
10. With regard to the Heritable Bank, a further payment has been received amounting to 
4.74% (£118,414) bringing the total repayment of loans to 50.3%. Notification has also been 
received stating that a further dividend is intended to be distributed during April 2011 and at 
three month intervals thereafter until October 2012. It is expected that at least 85p in the 
pound will eventually be returned to the Council. The budget assumes that the expected 
shortfall of £375,000 will be charged to the DDF during this financial year and that any 
additional monies received back in excess of 85% will then be credited back to the DDF.  
 
11. Development Control income at Month 9 is £20,000 above the current probable 
outturn figure, however like Building Control January was not a good month. If the final two 
months outturn in line with the Probable Outturn figures the amended position will be met.  
 
12. Hackney Carriage licensing income was revised upwards for the probable outturn and 
income is now above this level, it is also expected that other licensing income will at least 
achieve the level recorded in the probable outturn.  
 
13. Income from MOT’s carried out by Fleet Operations is now exceeding last year. The 
Probable Outturn reset the income level at £325,000. However income may fall slightly short 
of this.  
 
14. Income from Local Land Charges has been revised downwards as a result of the 
introduction of the Local Land Charges (Amendment) Rules 2010. Income seems to be on 
track with the adjusted figure. The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs has 
assured Local Authorities that there will be no overall cost in the current financial year as a 
result of the introduction of the 2010 Rules referred to above. It is still unclear exactly how the 
Council is to receive the funding required to achieve this. 
 
15. The Housing Repairs Fund shows an underspend of £354,000. However much of the 
winter related expenditure will not show until the final quarter. The final position is expected 

Page 26



to be in line with the Probable Outturn figure. 
  
16. Due to the long lead in time between completion of work and agreeing invoices, the 
Waste Management contractor payments have been assumed to be paid within two months 
of the work being done rather than one. The payments are in line with the revised budget 
profile. 
 
17. Where income budgets are not likely to be met, or under and overspends are 
expected this is noted within the report or on the schedules. Where no comment exists the 
actual outturn, at this point in time, is expected to be broadly in line with budgets. 
 
Capital Budgets (Annex 10 - 16) 
 
18. Tables for capital expenditure monitoring purposes (annex 10 -16) are included for 
the nine months to 31 December. There is a brief commentary on each item highlighting the 
scheme progress.  

 
19. The full year budget for comparison purposes is the updated budget that is within the 
recently approved Capital Strategy.  
 
Major Capital Schemes 
 
20. The Limes Farm Hall Development scheme which is due to start in earnest later this 
month or early in April will be included within the major schemes tables from the first quarter 
of 2011/12.  

 
Conclusion 
 
21. Whilst a number of income sources will fall short of the Original Budget set in 
February 2010, the budget process undertaken during 2010/11 included an update on the 
expected outturn for the year. The amount needed from the General Fund balance to meet 
the net expenditure should be about £235,000 less than the £544,000 originally anticipated.  
 
22. The panel is asked to note the position on both revenue and capital budgets as at 
Month 9. 
 
Consultations Undertaken 
 
This report has been circulated to Portfolio-holders. An oral update will be provided to cover 
any additional comments or information received from Portfolio-holders.  
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
During the budget process for 2011/12, which included the Probable Outturn for 2010/11, it 
has been possible to fund the income shortfalls from savings elsewhere in the budget. These 
savings have in the main arisen due to the 1.5% inflation included in the Original Estimate for 
pay increases not being required. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications 
 
Reporting on variances between budgets and actual spend is recognised as good practice 
and is a key element of the Council’s Governance Framework. 
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications 
 
The Council’s budgets contain spending in relation to this initiative. 
[...]
) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the Scrutiny Panel consider the Council’s performance for the first 

nine months of 2010/11, in relation to the Key Performance Indicators 
adopted for the year;  

 
(2) That, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee: 
 

(a) National Indicator 189 (Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management) 
not be retained as a Key Performance Indicator for 2011/12; 

 
(b) a new Key Performance Indicator be adopted for 2011/12, to report the 

level of appeals allowed against the refusal of all types of planning 
applications, where member decisions to refuse applications were 
made contrary to a recommendation of the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development;  

 
(c) the proposed targets for the Key Performance Indicators adopted for 

2011/12, be agreed; and 
 

(d) a corporate target be set for the achievement of year-on-year 
improvement against the adopted Key Performance Indicators for 
2011/12. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. (Acting Chief Executive) Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999, the Council is 
required to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions and services are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness.  
 
2. As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s activities and key objectives are adopted each year. 
Performance against the KPIs is monitored on a quarterly basis by Management Board and 

 Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 

the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel, and has previously been an 
inspection theme in external judgements of the overall performance of the authority. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
3. The annual identification of KPIs provides an opportunity for the Council to focus 
specific attention on how areas for improvement will be addressed, opportun
[...]
 the Scrutiny Panel was advised that the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government had implemented changes to existing 
national performance arrangements, which provided for the replacement of the existing 
National Indicator Set with a single list of data required to be provided to the Government by 
local authorities. At that time, members noted that  it was considered appropriate for the 
Council to continue to monitor and internally report performance against each of the National 
Indicators that formed part of it’s adopted KPI set until the end of 2010/11, even if not 
formally required to do so for the purpose of submitting performance returns to the 
Government.  
 
13. Since the changes to existing performance arrangements were announced by the 
Secretary of State, a review of the existing KPI set has been undertaken to identify any 
National Indicators that could be deleted as KPIs for 2011/12, where data collection is 
resource intensive or over burdensome, or where issues of limited value and validity have 
arisen in respect of data previously collected. This exercise resulted in proposals for some 
National Indicators to be carried forward into 2011/12 as Local Performance Indicators, and 
the majority of the results of this review exercise were considered at the meeting of the 
Scrutiny Panel in December 2010 and by the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee in January 2011. However, proposals in respect of several KPIs had not 
been finalised at that time, and these are now presented for consideration  in order to 
conclude the review of the KPI set for 2011/12. 
 

(a) National Indicator 189 - Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
 
14. The Government’s proposals for a new single list of data requirements to replace the 
existing National Indicator Set, includes a return in respect of some flood and coastal erosion 
risk management and sustainable drainage system data previously measured by National 
Indicator 189. H
[...]
Quarterly Financial Monitoring
	Qtr Financial Monitoring Appendix 1 to 9
	Qtr Finance Monitoring Appendix 10 to 16

	8 Key Performance Indicators 2010/11 (Qtr. 3 Performance Monitoring) and 2011/12 (Target Setting)
	KPI Appendix 1
	KPI Appendix 2
	KPI Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2011 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.25 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

G Mohindra (Chairman), R Cohen (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens 
(Vice Chairman of Council), W Breare-Hall, D Jacobs, D C Johnson, 
J Philip, Mrs J Sutcliffe and Ms S Watson 

  
Other members 
present: 

A Lion, D Stallan, C Whitbread and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Ms R Brookes and B Judd 
  
Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and 

Street Scene), R Wilson (Assistant Director (Operations)), P Maddock 
(Assistant Director (Accountancy)), N Richardson (Assistant Director 
(Development Control)), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), 
J Twinn (Assistant Director (Benefits)), P Maginnis (Assistant Director 
(Human Resources)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
45. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that Councillor Ken Angold-Stephens was substituting for Councillor 
Rose Brookes. 
 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

47. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 09 December 2010 were agreed. 
 
 

48. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and Work Programme.  
 

49. SICK ABSENCE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director (Human Resources), Paula Maginnis, introduced the regular 
quarterly sickness absence reports. The Council’s target for sickness absence under 
LPI28 is an average of 8 days per employee (2 days per quarter). The quarter outturn 
figures for 2010/2011 are Q1 = 1.88 days, Q2 = 1.81 days and Q3 = 2.15 days. The 
Council was currently below the accumulated figure of 6 days. 
 
During Q3, 4.9% of staff met the trigger levels or above, 29.9% had sickness 
absence but did not meet the triggers and 65.2% had no absence. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 

2 

The outturn figure for 2009/2010 was 8.35. The outturn figures for Q1 and Q2 were 
both below the 2 day target per quarter, Q3 is slightly over.  However, the Council is 
currently below the accumulated figure of 6 days. 
 
It was noted that back problems had not increased significantly in Q3, and absence 
due to depression had also reduced significantly. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Panel noted the report on sickness absence. 
 

50. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance, Peter Maddock, introduced the report providing a 
comparison between the probable outturn for the period ended 31 December 2010 
and the actual expenditure or income applicable.  
 
Despite the income losses reported against the Original Estimate the probable 
outturn was expected to use £235,000 less of General Fund balances than was 
predicted in the Original Estimate. This is primarily due to the income losses being 
offset by savings on employee expenditure, the budget assumed a 1.5% pay 
increase which in the event did not occur. 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• The salaries schedule shows an underspend of £294,000 or 2.0%; 
• Building Control was managed within a ringfenced account that over a three 
year period should break even. Income levels have been down significantly 
and in order to keep the account in balance posts have been held vacant; 

• Building Control Income shows an under achievement of £4,000 at 31 
December, when compared to the three year average used for budget 
monitoring purposes. Income was £20,000 above that achieved at this point 
last year; however January was a poor month.  Unless something unusual 
happens in 2010/11 the account will be in deficit by the year end; 

• Development Control income at Month 9 was £20,000 above the current 
probable outturn figure, however like Building Control January was not a good 
month. If the final two months outturn in line with the Probable Outturn figures 
the amended position will be met; and 

• The Housing Repairs Fund shows an underspend of £354,000. However 
much of the winter related expenditure will not show until the final quarter. 
The final position is expected to be in line with the Probable Outturn figure. 

 
Whilst a number of income sources will fall short of the Original Budget set in 
February 2010, the budget process undertaken during 2010/11 included an update 
on the expected outturn for the year. The amount needed from the General Fund 
balance to meet the net expenditure should be about £235,000 less than the 
£544,000 originally anticipated 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel noted the revenue and capital financial monitoring report for 
the third quarter of 2010/11. 

 
 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 

3 

51. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11 (QTR. 3 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING) AND 2011/12 (TARGET SETTING)  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz introduced the report 
considering the Council’s performance for the first nine months of 2010/11 in relation 
to the Key Performance Indicators adopted for the year. The Panel noted that forty-
eight Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had been adopted for 2010/11.  
 
Since the changes to existing performance arrangements were announced by the 
Secretary of State, a review of the existing KPI set has been undertaken to identify 
any National Indicators that could be deleted as KPIs for 2011/12, where data 
collection is resource intensive or over burdensome, or where issues of limited value 
and validity have arisen in respect of data previously collected. This exercise resulted 
in proposals for some National Indicators to be carried forward into 2011/12 as Local 
Performance Indicators. 
 
NI 189 – Flood and Coastal erosion Risk Management – this mainly applied to the 
County Council and it has not proved possible to adjust the indicator to make it more 
meaningful to this Council; it was therefore recommended that this indicator be 
withdrawn. On consideration the Panel agreed with this recommendation and 
withdrew this indicator. 
 
AGREED: that NI 189 be withdrawn. 
 
LPI 45 – Number of appeals allowed against refusal of planning applications – this 
indicator was derived from a statutory indicator in 2008/09. It was proposed that this 
indicator be revised taking two separate targets, one for the delegated decisions to 
the Director of Planning and Economic Development and one for the number of 
reversals of officer recommendations on planning applications, to allow for a greater 
understanding of decision making. 
 
The Panel noted that there was an issue due to committee reversals, which was the 
prime reason why the Council was not meeting it target. The Panel were unsure of 
changing this measure, as a lot of the balanced or contentious decisions would go to 
the sub-committees and because of this, they did not believe that the target for both 
should be the same. 
 
AGREED: The Panel agreed that LPI 45 should be split into two parts as indicated 
and that officers bring back options as to how the indicator was to be measured. 
 
NI 196 – Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness (Fly-Tipping) – noted that 
this indicator had been completely reassessed and as a result it would take a further 
12 months to reassess the new data.  
 
LPI 16 – Average time for processing new benefit claims – it was noted that the 
recruitment freeze may hit the section’s ability to meet its target for this year, as they 
would be short staffed. However, the outcome was still uncertain as the section had 
been hitting their targets (and better) so far this year. 
 
LPI 07- Emergency repairs; LPI 08 - Urgent repairs; and LPI 09 – Routine Repairs 
undertaken within target time – the Panel were concerned that these were not hitting 
their targets. Officers accepted that it should be better, but they did go through a 
difficult period with only two part time staff managing that section.  They have now 
restructured and recruited more staff. A report would be going to Cabinet 
recommending a new contractor to undertake this work in the future. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 

4 

 
LPI 10 – Satisfaction with repairs – the Panel noted that there was no computer 
available to report on the performance achieved for quarter 3. The following was 
written for these minutes to update the Panel: 
 
Set out below are the Q3 satisfaction statistics for the Repairs Service. The 
infomaker report that was used to produce the statistics became corrupted, and gave 
false results, when checked manually. The reports have now been re-written and can 
be verified as correct. 
 
Surveys issued between 01/04/10 and 03/01/11 - 817 
 
Ref 83: Quality of Repair - Good or Satisfactory 
Total Number Good or Satisfactory - 810 
Percent - 99.14% 
 
Ref 84: Polite/Cooperative Workmen - Good or Satisfactory 
Total Number Good or Satisfactory - 817 
Percent - 100% 
 
Ref 85: Home Left Clean and Tidy - Good or Satisfactory 
Total Number Good or Satisfactory - 815 
Percent - 99.76% 
 
Ref 87: General Standard of Service - Good or Satisfactory 
Total Number Good or Satisfactory - 810 
Percent - 99.14% 
 
 
The Panel then considered the corporate KPIs performance improvement targets for 
2011/12. They went through the list and commented on the proposals. 
 
NI 14 – Reducing avoidable contact - they noted that no target had been set at 
present as they were awaiting the final report from the working party.  
 
NI 157 (a & b) – Processing of Planning Applications – It was noted that planning 
permission could be delayed by the signing of Section 106 agreements. The target 
for the indicator could be realistically achieved if the measure was taken at the time 
of the original Committee decision, rather than the date of the signing of the Section 
106 agreement. This was agreed by the panel. 
 
AGREED: that the measure of the indicator be taken from the time of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
NI 189 – Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management – This was deleted. 
 
NI 192 – Household Waste sent for reuse, recycle and composting – After a 
discussion the Panel decided to keep the target at 58%. 
 
NI 195 (a & b) – Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness (Litter) (Detritus) – 
After discussing raising the target it was agreed that they remain the same for the 
year.  
 
LPI 14 & LPI 15 – Council Tax Collection / Non-Domestic Rates Collection – Peter 
Maddock to check the wording on the comments. Targets to remain the same. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 

5 

 
LPI 16 – Processing New Benefit Claims – The Panel agreed to increase the target 
for 2011/12 to 23 Days. 
 
AGREED: the target to increase to 23 days for 2011/12. 
 
LPI 17 – Processing Notification of Changes of Circumstances for Benefit – The 
Panel agreed to keep the target at 8. 
 
AGREED: the target be increased to 8 days. 
 
LPI 24 (a) – Visits to the Council’s Website – on reflection the Panel decided to keep 
the target as is for the year. They noted that a measurement of people’s satisfaction 
would be better. 
 
LPI 44 - Local Development Scheme – Achievement of Milestones – An updated 
report was still to be considered. This indicator would come back to the next meeting 
of this panel to set its target. 
 
AGREED: to be referred back to the next meeting of this Panel. 
 
LPI 53 – Benefit Fraud Investigation – to review the new target at the end of the 
fourth quarter. 
 
AGREED: to review the target at the end of the fourth quarter. 
 
The Panel agreed to set the overall target for 2011/12 at the end of the year when a 
number of year end results were known and to consider this at their next meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Scrutiny Panel considered the Council’s performance for the first 
nine months of 2010/11, in relation to the Key Performance Indicators 
adopted for the year;  

 
(2) That, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee: 
 

(a) National Indicator 189 (Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management) not be retained as a Key Performance Indicator for 
2011/12; 

 
(b) That LPI 45 should be split into two parts and that officers bring back 

options as to how the indicator was to be measured; 
  
(c)     The proposed targets for the Key Performance Indicators adopted 

for 2011/12, be agreed as amended; and 
 

(d)  A corporate target for the achievement of year-on-year    
improvement against the adopted Key Performance Indicators for 
2011/12 be set after year end and brought to the next Panel 
meeting. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 March 2011 

6 

 
 

52. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the target setting 
exercise, the split planning appeals and the marked improvement to the Benefits 
Service. 
 


